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- IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR

0O.A. No. 23 /2000 199

DATE OF DECISION_15.9.2000

Manoj Kumar Raghala Petitioner
Mr.R.D.Rastogi Advocate for the Petitioper (s)
Versus
_
v :
Union of India and Others Respondent
Mr.M.Rafig Advaocate for the Respondent (s)

CORAM :

The Hon’ble Mr. JUSTI

The Hon’ble Mr. N.P.NAWANTI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

TE B.S.RAIKCGTE, VICE CHAIRMAN

1. Whether Reporters of local papers miay be allowed io see the judgement 2
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

* 3. Whether their Dordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? }—

4, Whether it naecd‘sﬂ:“b/a(irculatcd to other Benches of the Tribunal ?,ﬁf

(N.P.NAWANI) (B.S.RAIKOTE)
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMIMNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JAIPUR BENCH : JAIFUR

Date of order : lg ? 2057
Q.A. No. 83/2000

Manoj Fumar Baghsla zon of Shri Ram Singh BPaghela agjed akout 29 years
resident of Agresen Ccolony, Ehawa Sahai Ka Bagh, Dholpur, Last employed
as Jr. Accountant in Milatary School, Dholpur.

... Applicant.
ver sus

1. Union of India through the Secretary, Ministry of Defence, Scuth

Block, Near President House, Mew Delhi.

2, The Major Gensral, Training Divectorakte Seneral 3taffi Branch, Army

Headcmarter, New Delhi.
3. The Principal, Militsry &chool, Pesar Bagh, Dholpur.

4. Captain Davesh Gaur, Administrative Officer, Military School,
Dholpur.

... Respondents.

Mr. R.D. Rastcyi, Counsel for the applicant.

Mr. Hemant Supta, Adv., Brief holer for Mr. M. Fafig, Counsel for the
respondsnts.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr., Justise B.E. Railioke, Vice Chairman

Hon'kle Mr. N.P. Nawani, 2dministrative Member

:ORDER:

(Per Hon'kle My. Justice P.S. Raikote)

This application iz filed keing ajjvisved by the impugnad order
dated 13.11.992 vide Annexure A’17, hky which the applicant's services
were terminated. The learned counsel for the applizant submitted that
the impﬁgned order of termination gess passed under the proviss £o sSub-

rule (1) of Rule 5 of the Zentral Civil Service (Tenpcorary) Rules,

1965 (hereinafter rveferred to as "Tivil Service Temporary Fules", By
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i illegal. [l sukmitted that the Civil Servise Temporary Fules would
nct apply to the facts of the case. ZSince the post in cguesticn was not
a temporary rpeet, it was a permanent post and  the  applicant's
appointment. order vide Annexure Al stating that the poskt is temporary,
wag redmdant and in fact, the applicant was appointed on a permanent

reet and, therefore, the impujned order applying the Qivil Service

Temporary Rnles, was illegal.

2. Mextly ccntended that in the clanse (e) of the appointment crder
of the applicant, it is epecifically stated that the appoinkment would

ke subjest to the conditicns of service as applicakle to temporary

0]

civilian Government servants paid from Defence Service Estimates.
Thefefore, the applicant ccould not ke terminaked under Temporary Civil
Service Rules.

4, The 2rd contenticn was that the impugned crder though states as a
'terminaticon', lut iﬁ_effect, it ie an crder of dismiesal by casting
stigma on the applicant. Therefore, the same is liakle to ke set aside
for not holding the departmental proceedings. He invited our attention
to Annexures A/iz?A/lﬁ and A/12 and contended that cn the basis of these
ncorrespondences ketween the applicant and the vespondents, it is clear
that the applicant in fact, diemissed from service. The respondent No.
4 was prejudiced against the applicant and he was immediate supericr oo

f
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the applicant, and, in these civoumstances, the impugned order
termination has keen passed with malafide intenti-n. In fact, it is a

diemiesal order and it ie a fit case to' 1ift the veil in crder to find

» cut the nature and cbject of the crder. In support of his arguments, he

relied upcn following judysments:-

(1) 1984 (2) 822 265 (Anoeop Jaiswal ve. Unicn of India & Ancther)
(ii) 1238 (1) 322 5& (Mepal 3ingh ve. State of UFand Anr.)

1999 (3) 320 &0 (Dipti Frakash Banerjee ve. fSatyendra Hath Bose

(iii)
Maticnal Cenitre for Basic Sciences, Calcutta)

(iv) 2000 (3) JT 01 (V.F. Ahaja ve. State of Funjab & Ors.)

(v) 1993 (1) wLC (Raj) 293
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~dismissed only under Defence Services (Fisld 8
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5. I&ames{; rweel’ 0ot The respondents by filing reply, denied
: reqngnjenta

the case of the applicant. ' Ths 7 havie stated that the Tivil Zervice
Temporary Pules, would apply to the facte of the present case. They
have denied the wase <f the aprlicant that the applicant conld ke

rvice Liability),

[0

Pules, 1957. They have stated that the scope of Defence Services
(Field Service Liability) Pules,1957, is entirely different, and those-
rules simply require the liability of the employee ko eerve in the
field service whether in or outside India, as declared by the
competent anthority and nothing more. Therefsre, the applicant has
been rightly terminatad under Civil Service Temporary Fules gsince
the applicant was on temporary peskt, and not on a patmanent post.
They have stated that inespite «f giving numk=r of cpportunities to the
applicant to improve hie effigiency in discharging the duties raquired
<fh- ’IU;ll« ant did nok improve. -~ !

as an A-:-:.:.un.,ant, Therefore, ultimately, the. Board dacided to
discharge the services of the applicant by terminating him during
probation  peried and acoordingly his  services were terminated.
Therefore, there is no illejality in the crder. They have stated that
it is a3 termination simplicitor.  They have alsc filed number of
documents to show that the applicant was given ample c-pi:vortunities to
improve himeelf so as to discharge the duties properly. But, his work

was very unsatisfactory. Theretfore, on the recommendaticons of the

arvices were terminated. Hence,

7}
0]

Board, in public interest, his

there was no irregqularity or illegality in the impugned order.

6. Applicant, by filing rajoindsr, denied all the allegations

made by the respondents in their reply.

7. From the contentisns raised by both sgides, we find that the
applicant was aprointed vide Annexore A1 dated 23.9.28 as Temporary
Acoountant in the scale of Fe. 4000-a000 in the Military 3School,
Jodhpur, which is under the Ministry of Defence. The appointment

order stated that the post iz temporary and if it becomes permanent,

- .
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his case for abecrption would be considered in accordance with the
Fules and the appli@ant would ke on prokation for a perind of twoe years
from the date of his appointment and in case of his. failuré to
complete the period of probaticon, te the =atiefacticon of the _
compatent  anthority, the applicant weuld render himself liableps'ps -
diecharged from service.  The condicion MNo.(2), which was very mach
emphasised by the applicant, stated that the applicant wonuld hbe
subject to the conditicne <f service as applicable bto temporary
civilian Government servante rpaid frem Defence Service Estimates in
ccoerdance with the orders isswed by the Government of India from time
to time and the applicant would ke subject to Field Service Liability
Pules, 1257. From the nature of his appointment, it is clear that the
applicant was appointed as a temporary Accountant and the pericd of
probation was ﬁ\-.h: years from the date of his appointment. It is not
in dispute that the impugned o-rder of termination is [:-ah-s.ed refore
completion of two yeare' probaticn pericd. It iz an established
prinziple of law that the Government servant could ke diecharged from
gervice during prokaticon in case of his failure to complete the paricd
of prokation to khe satiefacticn of the competent authority.  In this
view of th2 matkter, ths cusacicn whathar the applizant was appointad on
Lamyorary vbasis. sy wfem  Civil Ssrvice Temporary Fules, would [a)
applicablas cr not, would not be matarial for the coneideration of this
case Evazn the ocntenticn of rthe l2arnad couns2l for the applicant
that the applicant conld not have bazen tzrminatad under Nivil Sarvice
Temporary ERulas in view c<f thas a[:-plicatility of Dzfzncz S:ervices
(Fizld Ssrvice Liability)  PFulez, 1957, wc-uH not BEain iy RS
since undsr those rulss, an 2xtra 11:1!*1111:[/ rzatad in a Govarnment
employas to gzrve in the fisld sarvics, wvhzthzr in or cutzids Indiz and
theas rulas ars not applicakle ragarding termination and Aiachargs of =2
Govaernment servant Juring the prohaticon paricd. Thersforve, tha zhcrt
point that w2 hava to conaidar in thiz ecasz iz to find cuk whether ths
crder of termination izsusd ajainat thz applicant Juring hiz probation
pericd iz an crder of terminaticn zimpd icibor @ @ ximphyorierhuree |

:.fvcrm:':m:-szﬁ:ge: e whathar it is & punitivz crder casting stigma, without
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holding an esnmiry and without giving an opportunity in view of the

mandate of the Article 211 of the Constitution of india.

8. Hon'klz the Suprame Court in 1931 307 (L&3) 256 [Ancop Jaiswal
vs. Government of India & Anr.], has laid dwwn the law that the Court
can go kehind the formal ordsr of discharg2 in order to find out
whath2r the crdsr of termination is, in fack, an ordsr of Jdismissal

without hcolding an snquiry. Ws think it appropriake to extract the

relavani: part of the ardzr as under

"12. It is, thera2forz, now wa2ll =zttled that where the form of
the order is merely a camouflage fovr an order of dismizsal for
miaconduck it ie always open to the Court hefora which the ordar

iz challany=2d to 3o behind the form and ascartain the true
characster of the crdsrr.  IE th2 Court holdz that the crder thorgh
in the form iz merely a Jdeterminaticn of a2mployment i3 in reality
a clegl forr an crder of ponishment, the Comt would not be

detarred, merely ha2cansz of the form of the ordsr, in giving
affeci o Che rights conferred by law ypon the amploye2.”

Q. In view of the akove juiwam@nt of Hon'lla the Suprems Court, we
now try to analvez the cass with r2piarznee bo the documents £iled by
th2 applicant and the respondznts to £ind ok whether it is a dischargs

simplicitor or that the impuanad crder iz camcuflagyz for an ordsr of

diemiszal for misconduct.

10, Th2 -as2 of the © sp.nd@n iz that th2 applicant's work as an

Y

Accountant waz  unsatisfacteory. Hz did not improve his performance
inapite =f hringing to hiz notice: soveral mistalles and lapses in
maintaining ths Acocunts by him, In theos2 civcumstances, the Board
gave him an cpporktonity bEo explain his stand and ulkimately opined that
thp app11wanr iz liakle to ke terminated and accordingly, the applicant

has ba2en terminatai. They ﬁava contendad that the impugnad order is

0]

not an order of dismizsal. The applicant hime2lf has filed certain

Aoouments, in support of his case.  Annexara A2 Jatad 5.11.28, raads
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as under :-

"l. It has he2en ckssrvad that you are not taking proper interast
in your job and your work is found unsakistfactory. Thiz i
ajyainst th2 instructicns and raeflacis professiconal incompetence.

3

2. You ar2 on probakion and viclation of crders, incompstbence
towarda work and misconduct may advarasely affact your caresr.

3. You are hzraky counazlled to improve the professional
compatencz and Aisplay 2nhanced sincarity to work."

Likewise, we reproduce Ann2xure A/2 Jakad 23.12.93, as under:-

"1. Furthear Lo Ehis officz lebhber 1o 2,056 dakt2d 05 Ilov 98.

1]

2. You had been given task Eo despa%1 the Accounts lzbber
(Monthly Fay =f Service Peracnnel) ko D2LA, Jaipur. But it i
very unfortunate t£o inform yaou that you have Jd2spatchad the same
to 204, &2, Fune, in place of OCOA, Jaipur, and Jue Lo thiz the
pay of service perzomnzl was not distributad in time for which the
administration faced a graat inconvenience.

)]

. - .
3. You are harelky ajain warnad to b2 more carveful in paricrming
of vour Jutiez and the work assignad to youl"

Annexurzs A2 daked 1dth Jamvary, 1999, aleac skates as under:-—

"1. Further to this office lekbtetr Mo, C/05E/D Jated 23 Dec., 3.

noiciced on 13 Jan 99.

3. Yeur reply should reach this office by 15 Jan 99 at 1330 hrs
pa3itively.”
11, From these doocumsnts, prima facie, it appears that the

applicant as an Accountant was not mainkaining kthe Acoounts properly
and caused inconveniznoe to administration. Vide Annamare A/2, the
applicant was warnad that he was on probation and viclation of orders
and incompekence of work may ulbkimately constitntsz to misconduct, which
may 2ffect his career. Tharafcors, the applicant was advissd to improve

the professicnal competznce and display sincerity &o wirl., Annexure

[X%)

A/3 hkrought ©o his notic2 an incident, showing that due to improper
- Pane o} e

dszpatch of Accounts latizrs to DIDA, Jeakegk,” B spawp thare was an

administrative inconveniznce and accordingly, tha applicant was warnad

to be mor2 caratul in paricrming his dutiss. In addition to the abave

documenks, fthare are othor documehta. Vide Annsxure A,d, certain

mistalkes were brought te the notics of the applicant and his

IS
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(5)

explanaticn wvas amught for the errors made Ly him in cash book. A show
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cause nobtice was also given vide Annexure A/S, atakting that the
applicant was given fime upts 231.2.99 ko show .his compehance  as
recuested by him, failing which diaciplinary ackicn could be taken
against him. However, no improvemsnt has been zhown by the applicant
afterr Jgiving suffiéient time. Annzxoare A5 Jated 03.04.99 furthar
stat |

CAaLes a

under -

)]

(a) Though, the Frincipal and cther zsnicr members of staff and
myself have l2en advising and encouraging you Lo kake  kasn
intarest in your weork, lkut you have not been able to show any
imprcovemsnt, even after providing youn  thrze zenior efficient
employe2s  namely Shri Wahid Than and Shri D Phatnagar, BEx
Accountants and Shri T Zingh, UDT of thz School.

(bj On 02 Apr 99, yon were g2tbing the signaturas of Principal
in th2 PFrincipal's office on GPF withdrawal Jdocuments of the thres
employass <f thiz School, which were praapraed wrongly by you.
Your act, other than cansing administrative hardships t> the
Schaal, Aisplays lack of intearity and loyalty to the institution.
It iz alsc ajainst the professional 2thics of a Government
servant.

() You have not preparad the2 bank raconciliaticn stataments of
Schocl Fuand Acocount and Pocket Mon2y Accounks since Felb., 1999,

(a) Yoa havz nok closed the Schocl find Accounks as yot for
quarterly aundit bard and also not preopared the list of sundry
debitcors of Schocl Band account 3inc2 Feb., 1999,

(o) “ou have alac committed lob of mtkings/overwritings in the
cash booka of Schesl fund and pocket monsy, which is against the
20P of maintaining accounta.

() Jor personal behaviewr/conduct iz alss not good with the
staff and hence you have failed o maintain the office J2oorum.

\
3

(3) 1 ara dull and monotoncus in youar werls,

5. Zoa o oare,  kherefore, regquestad to explain the ciroumstances
l2ading to the acticn and alzo show resaons as Lo wny nece:sary
dizciplinary/administrative action is not to ke talen against you."

In rasponas to the above show cause notice, the spoplicant gave a
detailsd reply vids Annsaoare A/G. Vide Annexure A/7, it is further
stated that inspite of vepeated counaelling undar varicons letters, the
applicant haz b2zn showing ne improvement in his werk as an Accountant:
During the sarpriss check on 26.06.599, it was found that thz kalancaa
cf cash bocks for the month of May, 1999, war2 not brought forwarded

and -cash booka for smrprise chack ware not ready. Such lapsss on the
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It alsc chiearved that if the applicant was willing ko work at any other
lower post, the authority may oconsider his case on humanitarian
grounds.  Therszafter, the Principal, agre2eing to the recommendations of
the Board, fterminatad the service of the applicant as an Accountant.
Annexmare R/3 alsc ocontains the statzments <f the applicant in the form
of question and anawars. Thz zntira proozedings war2 in the form of

questions and answers cnly. It appears that the Board conductzd some

0

enquiry, qiving zn spportunity to the applicant. on the basis of such
an enmquiry and the procesdings raferrszd to abova, ultimately the

impuaned crdsr vide Annemure 3,17 dated 15.11.99 was issued.

13. . By lifting thes veil with rafstencs ko tha above Adocuments, now
we have to ze: whether the impugnad crdsr vide Annezura 3,17 is an
order of termination or dischargys zimpliciter or it is an order of
diemissal by casting stigma on the applicant. The2 cother issue would be
whether thes allegaticn mads ajainst tha applicant as prckakionsr was a
foundation or was it only a motive for his termination. Hon'ble the
Suﬁreme Cort  in 1996 322 (L&) 596 [Dipki  Prakash 'Panerjee va.
Satyzndra Wath Boase National Cantre For PBasic Sciencas, Jalcutta &
Ors.}, reliad upon by the applicankt, extenzivaly conzidered and laid
Aown aom2 gquidelines on this issue. In that cas=2 also, the Jalinguent
official was on prokation  and the 1mpugn_d ctvder of termination came
to he pazszad daring the prokationary pesricd. By referring to the

earlier Judjements Hon'ble the Supreme Court in paragraph 36 ha

(0]

Ahzarvad az undar:-

36. It was in this context argued for the respeondent that tha
employsr in the pragant case had given ample cpportunity o the
employvaz by giving him warnings, asking him to improve and aven
extendad hiz prokation twice and this was not a caze of
unfairness and thiz Court shonld nok intarfsra. It is true that
wvhara the =mn ovee had ke2n givan anitabl: varnings, rzguaskted to
improve, or wherz b2 was given 2 long rope by way of eutansion
of probation, this Court has =aid that the termination orders
cannct b2 hz:ld to be punitive [Se2 in this connacticn Hindustan
Faper Qorpirakion va. Furnendu Chakeokarkty - (1996) 11 332 ddd,
0il & Matuaral Gaz Qonmission va. D, MA. S. Iskesnder ALD - (1520)
230 (L&3) d44é, Principal, Instituke of Posk Graduate Madical
Education & Research, Bondicherry v. 2. Andel - 1995 Supp (4) S‘
G2, and 3 labour case Oswal Fresaure Die Casting Induscry versu

N
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Fresiding Officer - 1993 30C (Las) &8Z). EBEut in all these
cases, the crders were ginple crder <f terminaticn which did
not contain any words amcunting to stigma. In case we ccme to
the conclusicn that there is stigma in the impugned crder, we
cannot igncre the effect it will have on the prctaticner's
future whatever hLe the earlier cpportunities granted Ly the
respondent-Crganisation to the appellant to improve.”

From the above ckeervaticns of Hen'ble Supreme Court, if
ample cppertunity was given to the ccncerned emplcyee by giving him
varninge, asking him to imprcve and eveﬁ ertended his prckaticn,
that would not ke a case of unfairness, and such case cof gi\.zing an
emplcyee suitable varnings with a rejuest tc imprcove or with a long
rcpe by way of extensicn of prekaticn, would ke a case of =imple
terminaticn and nct of punitive nature, withcut casting stigma.
According to the said lecigéuent, in case ¢f runitive crders, a
stigma iz cast on the rerscn ccncerned, and what constitutes
casting stigma, it has keen erxplained with reference tc¢ certain
cases in raragraphs 2%, 27, 22 and :'.9 of the judgment in Dipti
Prakash Panarjee's case. We prc/vpcee tc ertract thcse paragrarhs fer
immediate reference, as under:-

-

"24. There is, hcwever, cenziderakle difficulty in finding cut
whether in a given case where the crder ¢f terminaticn is ncot a
simple crder of terminaticn , the wecrds used in the crder can
be gaid tc contain a "stigma". The other issue in the case
kefcre us is whether even if the wcrds used in the crder or
terminaticn are are inncoucus, the Court can go intc the werds
used c¢r language emplcyed in cother crders cor fproceedings
referred to by the empliver in the crder of termination.

27. B2s to what amcunts tc stigma has been considered in Famal
Vishcre Lakshman v. FPan American Werld Airwaye Inc. [1987 SCC
(L&3) 25].  Thie Ccurt evplained the meaning of "stigma" as
follows @ (SCC p.li0, para 8) -

"e. Accerding to Webster's HWew Werld Dicticnary, it
(stigma) is scmething that detracts from the character cr
reputaticn of a perscn, a mark, sign etc. indicating that
something is nct considered narmal cr standard. The Legal
Thesaurus Ly Purtcn gives the meaning <f the word to ke
klemish, defect, disgrace, disrepute, imputaticn, marlk of
diegrace cr chame. The Wekster's Third Mew Internaticnal
Dicticnary gives the meaning as mark cr lakel indicating a
deviaticn frcm a neorm. According to yet ancther dicticnary
"stigma" is a matter fcr mcral reprcach.”

Similar cbservaticns were made in Allahakad Bank OQfficers’
Agen. ve, Allahakad Eank - 199¢ goc (L&S) 1037.
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28. At the cutset, we may state that in several cases and in
particular in State ¢f Orissa ve. Ram Marayan Das, it has been
held that use of the word "unsatisfactcry work and conduct" in
the termination order will not amount to a stigma.

29, We may advert to a few cases on the questicn of stigma.
We shall refer initially to cases where a special rule relating
to termination of a prokaticner required a particular conciticn
to he satisfied and whera the said condition was referred to in
the corder of termination. In Hari Singh Mamn v. State of
Funjak [1974 322 (L&S) £34] the prcraticner was governed by
Fule Z(L) <f the Funjab Service Fules, 195%, and the ifact that
the word "unfit" as rejuired Ly the Rules was used, was held
not to be a ground fcr quashiny on the ground of "stigma", for
tc hold that it amcunted to a "stigma" would amcunt to robbing
the authcrity of the right under the Rule. Similarly, where a
rule reguired a show-cause nctice to ke issued and an enjuiry
to be condacted befcre terminating prokation, such as Rule 25-B
of the Central Civil Services (CCA) PFules, there wculd ke no
questicn of characterising the simple crder of terminaticn as
one founded c¢cn the allegaticns which were the sulbiject of the
enuiry. That was kecause, in such a case, the purpcse ¢f the
enjquiry was to find cut if he was gquilty (Ztate of (rissa vs.
Ram Narayan Das, Ranendra Chandra Banerijee vs. Unicn of India -
AIR 1962 82 1552). In 3State of Gujarat vs. Akhilesh C. Phargav
- 1937 3CC (L&3) <450, the termination crder merely referred to
Rule 12(kk) of the India Fclice Sfervice (Frotationer) Rules,
1252, It was ccntended that the reference to the s=aid Rule
12(kk) iteelf amounted to a stigma hut this was rejected
following Fam Marayan Das case."

14. From the ahove judgements, it is clear that the "stigma" is
sométhing that detracts from the character or reputation of a
rerscn, a mark, sign etc. indicating that scmething is not
considered ncrmal or standard cr it may alsc mean to be blemish,
defect, disgrace, disrepute, imputaticn, mark of disgrace cr shame.

The Webster's Third New Internaticnal Dicticnary, WeiiomoN! alsc
01; stigma
gives the meaningLas a mark or label indicating a deviation from a

norm or ‘"stigma" is a matter fcr moral reprcach. The werd

"unSft]:isfactc-ry werk and condact" found in the crder of termination
WAL

[oefd not amount tc a stigma. The allegations against the petitiocner

in that case, were as under:-

"4. (i) Your handeling of the mcvement to the new campus was
geed till the geed impressicn was spcoibed by your refusal to
handle the furniture in the Directcr's rocm and your statement
abcut other administrative staff members, which were nct
cerrchorated kv the academic members present. Later movement
te the JD PBlock by the prcfesscr A. Moclerjee and the
Director's cffice found you non-cccrerative.

(ii) You have heen preraring false bills; the fact that they
were pacssed Ly vour immediate sur.ericmjcbes not mitigate your
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quilt.

(iii) Your handling of quotations akcut cleaning agencies,
zerc: machines, purchases of staticnery etc. were faulty and
several times you were told to redk the whole Job.
Unfortunately, ycur performance has not imprcved even alter
repeated advice.

(iv) You have misbehaved with women academic staff menkers:
cne of them has even submitted a written complaint.

(v) You are rather frequently absent from the cffice premises
and the faculty memkers complained abcut vour ateence. Your
handling of the room allocations in the gueet hcuse,
cenfirmetery reply to people asking for accommodation, and
general surervision have heen unsatisfactory. In general,
your attitude to cffice work leaves much to ke desired.

It is expected that you would rectifv the faults ncted
akcve and ingrove your performance in the ccming menths, so
that your confirmation cculd be favourably considered.”

"10. (a) In pursuance of a ccmplaint made by the petiticner
against Shri P. Chakraborty, a specific emruiry was made on
the fcllowing suesticns by a Hioh-Level Enquiry Committee

ccneisting of three high officials, namely, (1) Prcfesscr
(Smt.) Mcnisha Ecse -

" (i) Wwhy Shri P. Chakraborty went downstairs, wvhether he
used unacceptable language and whether he was invclved in
phyeical assault, and

(ii) Whether Shri D.P. banerjee used prcveocative language
and whether he was involved in physical assault?

The petitioner was not very ccoperative in the enjuiry. The
gaid Enguiry Committee, inter alia, made the following
reccmmendation:

Shri D.P. Banerjee was invclved in the sauffle and alsc used
Mr. Fradip Bese tc cbtain the false signatures. As such, he
shculd surely e punished. We reccmmend that a perscn of such
dubicus character shculd not be confirmed."

Keeping these ckeervatinins in the kackground, the Director
in that case wrote a letter stating that the applicant was a
probaticner and his services were terminated on the basis of thése
and the other allegations, It was found that his termination was

in substance, an order of dismissal, casting stigma on the

petitioner without enquiry.
15, Applying the alxve guidelines tc the facts of the case on

hand, we do not find that the instant case is the cne wWEEh we kam

peforysd Wy sermge casting any stiogma cn the applicant. The orders
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at Annexures 2/ to A/16 wonld indicate that the applicant was
informed regarding number of mistakes and errcrs he had committed in
preparation of the bills and accountéazlg‘ide Annexures R/3. Applicant
alsc expressed sorry fcr the errcrs »committed in the cash bock due
to cversight. Feeping all the ccrrespondences that we have referred
to above, we feel that it is a case wherein the applicant was not
good and effecient in maintaining the acccunts andv‘préparing the pay
bills. Ultimately, the administration fcund that the appiicant was
not sui'table for the post of Accountant, which he occupied and
accordingly, the management decided vide Anne:-’.ufe R/8 on the Lasis
of the preliminary encuiry that the applicant was liable to be -
terminated "due to his inccmpetency for the jckb he was employed." As
stated akcve, the applicant hcnestly admitted such errcrs committed
by him, vide Annexure R/3. The arplicant had admitted in one of his
reply that his English was' [CCE . However, his Hindi is qgocd.
Management was of the cpinion that for Military School of that tyre,
English was recuired for all correspordences etc. in addition to the
skill in accounting and ultimately, they decided to terminate the .
applicant by giving him cne month's salary in lieu of notice
period. In these circumstances, we have to hold that this is a case
&f termination simplicitor without effecting the reputation or
without casting any mcral imputatione against the applicant. Though
sometime, =strong languagebfusséd in some of the annexures, stating
that the applicant was negligent and careless in his work and his
work wa's very slow, would not cast any stigma on the applicant in

) , . Jdaid dewn -, . .
the light of the guidelines Lms‘ued by Hcn'ble the Surreme Court in

1959

()
Th

S (LeS) 596, cited supra. As pointed cut by Hon'ble the
Supreme Court, it is very difficult to ascertain whether the
impugned order is an order of simplicitor or an order casting
stigma. In our cpinion, the case on hand is an order of termination
ii.mplicitor for failure on the part of the applicant in inmproving -
Ls]iisll in accountancy, inspite of giving several orportunities.

Though in some of the correspondences from the management side,
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streng words were ueed, but they only intend improving his werk-
perfcrmance and ncthing else. Fcr instance, Amexure A/%, by
pointing cut the mistake committed by him, stated that "yon are
rejuested tc¢ explain the circumstances leading to the acticn and
alsc show reas:nz as to why necesszary disciplinary /administrative
acticn is nct to be taken against ycu". Put that was cnly intend to
put the applicant under pressure to impreve s that he would nct
ccmmit any mistake. Annexure A7 likewise, in paragraph & stated
that the arplicant was warned and he was given last chance tc show
satisfactcry improvement in his work by 15th July, 1999, failing

. . . . e m
which the applicant's services wculd ke terminated as per ruvf[es,?&b
: notice 1

alsoy the languaje used at Annexure A/Y with reference to the
mistakes committed in the pay bkill fcr the month of July, 1299,

stated in paragraph 4 & 5 that :-

"d. Due to centinmucus committing of errcrs and your
negligency in preparing such tyre c¢f dccumenta, the Scheol
anthcrities are facing a great inccnvenience and prcblems to
stream line the Defence Acccunts Werk. In the last 02 months
it has alsc keen chserved that rperfcrce/ncwingly you putting
the School authcrities in trenble,

Z. You are herely warned fcr this act of carelessness and
indiscipline and explain in writing under what circumstances
ycu have committed the akcve mistakes in the pay bill ky 14
July 99." Thcugh this language is strong con the rpart of teh
management, Ltut they intend only making the applicant to
impreve his perfcrmance sc as to see that he dces not repeat
the miztales that he has committed in the statement appended
to Annexure A/9. Likewissz, we alsc nctice that the language
used at Annexure A/ll, as under:-

"14. Can't handle Acccunts inderendently and blames cther
for his own faults.

17. The pcst of Acccuntant, which reqires hcnesty, trust
wcerthiness and maintenance of high sense cf values fcr which
Mr. Manc] Fumar Naghela has Leen apointed and he is under
prokaticn. He rejuires centinucus guidance and supervisicn in
maintaining acccunts. He can't handle situaticn delilkerately
and can't deal with pecrle with tact in a zcker and dignified
‘vay. n

Here again, the management used strong werds, stating that the

arplicant rejuires continucus gquidance and  supervision  in

maintaining accounts and he he can't handle sitvaticn Edidibesaieny.

N
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and can't deal with peclpe with tact in a scker and degnified way.
These letters would indicate motive fcr crder <f terminaticn , kut
such a mctice cannct ke said to ke kasis fcr such terminaticn in
terms of the law laid docwn in 199% &CC (L&S) £3¢, referred to abave.

The applicant has keen werking in a Militar 7 Schccl, therefcre, the

‘ a
- authcrities erpect; ®® emek scrt of Military discipline tc szee that

rises ik
he imprcves andf@kgests tc the cccasicn. Even, these letters are

taken as a scrt of threat against the applicaﬁt in case of his
failur to imprcve, they only intend, as we have already stated
abwwve, to put the applicant under pressure sc that he imprc-ves' and
ncthing more. Military discipline requires that cne shculd Le
efficient so that system werks and in Military, as cne of the Pcets
puts it, uthere is nc -:plesticvr; why and there is nc reascn why and
there is dc¢ and dief; Therefcre, in cur considered cpinicn, the
wecrds ¢f this type ucsed waed in different letters were never
intended to castime stigma cn the arplicant. These were the wcrds
never used tc detract from the character cr reputaticn of the
applicant indicating that there was scmething immoral cn the part of
the apglicant. They cannct als: be considered as a scrt of mcral
rerrcach to the arglicant. Therefcre, the crder of terminaticn vide

Annexure A/17 cannct be termed as one of dismicesal.

16. The summary enjuiry ccnducted Ly the Pcard 7ide Annexure E,‘8
was in the nature of suhmazy procceedings, giving an cppertunity to
the aprlicant to explain certain irregularities committed by him in
maintaining the accounts. In such circumstances, Hen'ble the
Supreme Ccurt in AIF 1572 5C 323 [Bishan Lal Gupta ve. The State cof
Haryana & Ores.], held that vhere a summary eri-:juiry was ccnducted

cnly to determine the suitakility te continue in service of the

hirn
rrckaticner by giving Lan cppertunity to answer with reference to

gk -uesticns would only be an indicaticn of intenticn of the
employer to terminate the services of the delinjuent cfficial cnly

ocn the grcund of unsuitakility to the peet and such a summary

W/
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enjuiry could not ke taken a= to held a departmental enguiry to
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runish the perscn. Hen'ble Supreme Court in this case held that
the crder rassed therein was an crder cf terminaticn and nct a case
of punicshment and accc.rdingl\y, dismissed the petiticn. The ratic cf
thie judgement wecnld .apply even tc the present case in which also
gimilar enjuiry was conducted, as we have noticed akcve, to give an
oppertunity to the aprplicant to explain and ultimately, tc come to
the conclusicon whether the applicant is suitallde to the post or nct.
The Hon'kle Supreme Court in 1997 2CC (L&) 1702 = (19397) 10 S22 409
[High Ccurt of Judicature at FPatna v. Fandey Madan Mchan Frasad
Sinhal held that even uncormmnicated adverce remarke wculd ke Lasis
of such terminaticn of prchaticner. But in the instant case,
‘adverse remarizs were communicated to the applicant and the applicant
Mt;%dg.iven detailed reply tc those adrerse remarks. In ancther case,
1997 (1) SLR 135 [Funwar Arun Kurrér ve. U.F. Hill Electronics
Ccrpcraticn Ltd. & Qre.], Hon'ble the Supreme Court chbeserved that
the'authorities are entitled to icc.}: into the perfcrmance cf the
prckaticner during prc-l:ai:icn rericd and if such rericrmance were
unsatisfactcry, such authcrities are entitled tc terminate the
gervices ¢of such ;eréons. The imi:ugned crder simply stated 'tlilat the
rpetiticner heingy a tempcrary servant is terminated, and hence, it
dces nct rer se, cast any stigma on the applicant. If the zervices
of any emplcyee is fcund unsatis factcry during prebaticn pericd, his
services can be terminated and such crder of terminaticn is'only a
termination eimplicitcer, E.ut nct punitive, attracting 212 ¢f the
Censtitutien of India (Please see 139w (%) 300 & and (1¥9¢) 1 &CC
560). In ancther case, Hon'lle Supreme Ccurt in 1992 (1) SLE 9§
[Rajasthan Adult Educaticn Asscciaticn .ve. Fumari  Ashcha
Phattacharval has pointed cut that if the werk c¢f an
employee ‘rrckaticner was not uptc the mark and such an emplcyees is
tcld to show imprcvement and thereafter, such an employee is
terminated cn the grcund cof his non- imprcvement, such crder cannct

e ccnsidered as cne by way ¢f punishment.
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17. Fazeping in viaw of the law Jaclarald by the Bpaxy Courk from fime bo
tim2, we ars of th2 cpinicn that th2 instant case iz cne of a termination
gimpliciter, withoaiat casting any stigma.
13, Thz applicant allegyed mala fides against reepondzn: Mo.2 stating
. \ .
that responiznt Ma.l1 was IDL‘ejl_lnﬂi.-:ed.gz\gainst him and €& his instance the
applicant iz bwing terminaked from savvice. Reapondznt Mo.d by £iling an
affidavit haz dsni2d those allagaticns. Except the staktement of the
applicant in hiz application, thare iz no material £ come to the
consluzicn that there was any mala fidas con th2 part of respondsnt MNo.4.
4 W2 hava alrasdy stataed abova that raopondent tlo.d has filed an affidavit
controvarting thess allejatic-ns ; in such caz2 no positive finding can ke
given. In the ciroumstances, w2 have to held that the applicant has not
proved any mala fides againzst razspondent Moo,
12, For th2 above reascons, we 3o not £ind any merit in this applicaticn.
, Accordingly, w2 pasa th2 ordsr az undsr -
"Application iz Jismisszd.  Howevsr, it is open to the L“e.S[ZC-I’l'ﬂeI.'ltS
é to conzider the applicant for appointment cn a lower post as

recommzndzd by the Board providad the applicant iz williny and

mak223 an application to that 2ffect. 1Mo oosts."

AL

(11.F .MAWANT) (B.S.RAILOTE)
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